expenses.”  Certain airport-related expenses, such as landing fees and airport facility rents, were previously reported as
“Other operating expenses” and have been reclassified as “Airport-related expenses.”

In 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230):
Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments” and Accounting Standard Update 2016-18, “Statement of
Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash” related to the classification of certain cash receipts and cash payments and the
presentation of restricted cash within an entity’s statement of cash flows, respectively.  These standards are effective for
interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017.  The Company adopted this standard in the first
quarter of 2018 and modified the presentation to include changes in restricted cash in the Company’s Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows, which had an immaterial impact.

Impact of Recently Adopted Standards

The Company recast certain prior period amounts to conform with the adoption of Topic 606, as shown in the
tables below (in thousands):

Year ended

December 31, 2017

Income Statement:
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted

OPERATING REVENUES:
  Flying agreements (1) .....   $  3,126,708  $  (48,411)  $ 3,078,297
  Airport customer service and other (2) . . .   77,560   (33,265)   44,295
  Total operating revenues .....   $ 3,204,268  $  (81,676)  $ 3,122,592

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Salaries, wages and benefits .....   $  1,196,227  $ (4,160)  $  1,192,067
  Aircraft fuel .....   162,653   (77,517)   85,136
  Airport-related expenses (3) .....   69,848   48,526   118,374
  Other operating expenses .....   299,303   (48,525)   250,778
  Total operating expenses .....   2,816,069  (81,676) 2,734,393

OPERATING INCOME .....   $ 388,199 $ — $ 388,199

1. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as passenger revenue.
2. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as ground handling and other.
3. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as ground handling services.

63

Year ended

December 31, 2016

Income Statement:
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted

OPERATING REVENUES:
  Flying agreements (1) .....   $  3,051,414  $  (40,676)  $ 3,010,738
  Airport customer service and other (2) . . . . .   69,792   (16,828)   52,964
  Total operating revenues .....   $  3,121,206  $  (57,504)  $ 3,063,702

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Salaries, wages and benefits .....   $   1,211,380  $  (5,921)  $ 1,205,459
  Aircraft fuel .....   122,284   (51,583)   70,701
  Airport-related expenses (3) .....   72,659   49,482   122,141
  Other operating expenses .....   305,041   (49,482)   255,559
  Total operating expenses .....   3,293,890  (57,504) 3,236,386

OPERATING INCOME  $ (172,684) $ — $ (172,684)

1. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as passenger revenue.
2. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as ground handling and other.
3. In previously reported periods, this line item was presented as ground handling services.

Balance Sheet:
Previously Reported
December 31, 2017

Adjustments

   Current Presentation
December 31, 2017

ASSETS:
Other long-term assets.....   $ 49,220  $ 16,121  $ 65,341

LIABILITIES:

Other long-term liabilities . . .  $ 42,541  $ 16,121  $ 58,662

The $16.1 million adjustment to other long-term assets and other long-term liabilities reflects the amount of
capitalized up-front contract costs and the amount of deferred revenue for up-front reimbursements as of December 31,
2017. The $16.1 million capitalized contract costs and deferred revenue is expected to be amortized over the applicable
remaining contract term. For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recognized $2.0 million and
$1.5 million, respectively, of revenue and operating expense associated with the amortization of the up-front contract
reimbursements.